# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:	)	
	)	Case No. 09-27094 (JPC)
IFC CREDIT CORPORATION,	)	
	)	Chapter 7
	)	Hon. Jacqueline P. Cox
Debtor.	)	Hearing Date: August 25, 2009
	)	Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.

### **NOTICE OF MOTION**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 25, 2009, at the hour of 9:30 a.m., we shall appear before Judge Jacqueline P. Cox, Courtroom 619, Everett McKinley Dirksen Building, 219 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Illinois, or before any other judge who may be sitting in her place and stead, and shall present **Lakeland Bank's Motion for Telephonic Appearance**, a copy of which is attached hereto and herewith served upon you at which time and place you may appear if you so see fit.

Dated: August 18, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Kristin T. Mihelic

Kristin T. Mihelic (No. 6229864)
Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC
80 Route 4 East, Suite 290
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
(201)845-1000
(201)845-9112 (fax)
kmihelic@formanlaw.com

Attorney for IFC Credit Corporation

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kristin T. Mihelic, an attorney, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Lakeland Bank's Motion for Telephonic Appearance, was served as indicated to the parties below, on the 18th day of August, 2009.

William T. Neary Office of U.S. Trustee 219 S. Dearborn Street, Room 873 Chicago, IL 60604 (served via U.S. Mail delivery, postage prepaid)

Robert W. Dremluk Seyfarth Shaw LLP 620 Eight Ave., 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor New York, NY 10018 (served via U.S. Mail delivery, postage prepaid)

Andrea LJ Frost Kaye Scholer LLC 70 West Madison St., Suite 4100 Chicago, IL 60602 (served via U.S. Mail delivery, postage prepaid)

> /s/Kristin T. Mihelic Kristin T. Mihelic

## Mailing Information for Case 09-27094 Electronic Mail Notice List

The following is the list of **parties** who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case.

Janice A. Alwin
 Thomas V. Askounis
 Paige E. Barr
 William J. Barrett
 Janice.alwin@bfkn.com
 taskounis@askounisdarcy.com
 paige.barr@kattenlaw.com
 William.barrett@bfkn.com

• Francis X. Buckley <u>fxbuckleyjr@thompsoncoburn.com</u>

• Alex Darcy <u>adarcy@askounisdarcy.com</u>

• Emily S. Gottlieb <u>Emily\_gottlieb@gardencitygroup.com</u>

Daniel T. Graham
 John M. Holowach
 Cindy M. Johnson
 David P. Leibowitz
 dgraham@fvldlaw.com
 jholowach@jnlegal.net
 cjohnson@jnlegal.net
 dleibowitz@lakelaw.com

• Lauren N. Nachinson Lauren.nachinson@quarles.com

Ethan Ostrow
 Ann E. Pille
 John P. Sieger
 Ernest D. Simon
 James B. Sowka
 Ostrowe@gtlaw.com
 ighn.sieger@kattenlaw.com
 esimon@erniesimon.com
 isowka@seyfarth.com

m:\gen\lakeland bank\ifc credit corp\pleadings\nom-telephonic appearance.doc

# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:	)	
	)	Case No. 09-27094 (JPC)
IFC CREDIT CORPORATION,	)	
	)	Chapter 7
	)	Hon. Jacqueline P. Cox
Debtor.	)	Hearing Date: August 25, 2009
	)	Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.

### **MOTION FOR TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE**

NOW COMES Lakeland Bank, by and through its attorneys, and for its Motion for Telephonic Appearance, states as follows:

- 1. On August 14, 2009, Lakeland Bank filed its Motion for Relief from the Automatic Stay. In its Motion, Lakeland Bank requests a finding that certain Leases sold by the Debtor to Lakeland Bank, pursuant to a Master Sale Agreement, are not property of the Estate. Lakeland Bank also requests relief from the automatic stay to effectuate a pre-petition termination of a certain Servicing Agreement between the Debtor and Lakeland Bank.
- 2. The hearing on the Motion is set for August 26, 2009. To date, no response or objection has been filed.
- 3. Lakeland Bank's lead counsel, Kristin Mihelic, seeks to appear at the hearing by telephone because she is located in Paramus, New Jersey. Ms. Mihelic has been a member of the Illinois Bar and U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois since 1995, and practiced in Chicago for several years.
- 4. Lakeland Bank respectfully requests that the Court grant the requested accommodation for Ms. Mihelic to appear telephonically. In the event that the Court

Case 09-27094 Doc 128 Filed 08/18/09 Entered 08/18/09 13:43:36 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 5

grants this motion, Lakeland Bank and its counsel will ensure that Court Call (or any such service as the Court may designate) coordinates the telephonic appearance so as to minimize any disruption to the Court proceedings.

WHEREFORE, Lakeland Bank prays for an Order allowing its counsel to appear telephonically, and for all further relief deemed fair and equitable by this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Kristin T. Mihelic
Kristin T. Mihelic (No. 6229864)
Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC
80 Route 4 East, Suite 290
Paramus, New Jersey 07652
(201)845-1000
(201)845-9112 (fax)
kmihelic@formanlaw.com

Attorney for IFC Credit Corporation

Case 09-27094 Doc 128-1 Filed 08/18/09 Entered 08/18/09 13:43:36 Desc Proposed Order Page 1 of 1

# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:		)				
IEC CDEI	OIT CODDOD ATION	)	Case No. 09-27094 (JPC)			
IFC CREI	OIT CORPORATION,	)	Chapter 7			
		)	Hon. Jacqueline P. Cox			
	Debtor.	)	Hearing Date: August 25, 2009			
		)	Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m.			
ORDER GRANTING LAKELAND BANK'S MOTION						
FOR TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE						
Lakeland Bank, having filed its Motion for Telephonic Appearance (the						
"Motion"), and the Court having conducted a hearing on the Motion,						
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:						
(1)	The Motion is granted; and					
(2)	Lakeland Bank's counsel may connection with Lakeland Bank		elephonically in this matter in on for Relief from the Automatic Stay			
Dated:	, 2009					
			United States Bankruptcy Judge			